
BOROUGH OF SPOTSWOOD and	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF
INTERVENOR JACQUELINE PALMER,	:	NEW JERSEY,
	:	APPELLATE DIVISION,
Plaintiffs/Respondents,:	:	
	:	Docket No. A- 003457-23T4
v.	:	
	:	<u>A Civil Action</u>
MIDDLESEX COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S	:	
OFFICE,	:	On Appeal from
	:	Docket No. MID-L-000563-24
Defendant/Respondent,:	:	
	:	Sat Below:
v.	:	Michael A. Toto, A.J.S.C.
	:	
GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION	:	
NETWORK,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Intervenor/Appellant/:	:	
Cross-Respondent,:	:	
	:	
STEVE WRONKO,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendant-Intervenor/Respondent/:	:	
Cross-Appellant:	:	

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT
GANNETT SATELLITE INFORMATION NETWORK**

PASHMAN STEIN WALDER HAYDEN PC
21 Main Street, Suite 200
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601
Ph: (201) 488-8200
cgriffin@pashmanstein.com

On the Brief:

Attorneys for Appellant/Cross Respondent
Gannett Satellite Information Network

CJ Griffin, Esq. (#031422009)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. The April 22, 2022 Arrest	5
B. The April 28, 2022 Incident	6
C. The Resident's Subsequent Complaints	8
D. MCPO's Investigation of the Resident's Complaints	10
E. The IA Complaint Against the Officers	11
F. The Legal Proceedings in This Action Commence	12
1. Plaintiffs Sue to Block Release of the Video.....	12
2. The Trial Court Allows Gannett and Wronko to Intervene and Unseals Court Records and Proceedings.....	144
3. The Trial Court Holds Another Argument, Then Allows Counsel to See the April 28, 2022 Videos.....	15
4. The Trial Court Hears Argument About the April 28, 2022 Videos ..	16
5. The Trial Court Grants the Permanent Injunction Barring Release of the April 28, 2022 Videos, But Releases the April 22, 2022 Videos and All Internal Affairs Reports.....	18
LEGAL ARGUMENT	22
I. THE APRIL 28, 2022 BWC VIDEOS OF THE MAYOR SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISCLOSED UNDER OPRA (Pa1; Pa9-36)	22
A. The BWC Video is a “Government Record” (Pa12).....	23
B. The BWC Video is Not Subject to Any Exemption (Pa9-36)	25
i. None of the BWCL's Four Exemptions Apply (Pa34-36)	25
ii. No Other OPRA Exemption Applies (Pa25-27)	27
C. The BWCL Was Not Illegally Recorded, Nor Was Destruction Required (Pa15-24; Pa37-39)	29
i. The Video Was Not Unlawfully Recorded (Pa15-24; Pa37-39)	30
ii. The Failure to Give Notice Does Not Require Destruction (Pa15- 24; Pa37-39)	37

iii. The Officers Were Not Obligated to Stop Their BWCs at Any Point During the Mayor's Conversation (Pa23).....	40
II. ALTERNATIVELY, ACCESS TO THE APRIL 28, 2022 BWC VIDEOS OF THE MAYOR SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTD UNDER THE COMMON LAW (Pa37-49).....	433
III. THE INTERNAL AFFAIRS REPORTS CONTAIN UNLAWFUL REDACTIONS (Pa53-55)	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Bergen Cnty. PBA Local 134 v. Donovan</u> , 436 N.J. Super. 187 (App. Div. 2014)	39
<u>Burnett v. Cty. of Bergen</u> , 198 N.J. 408 (2009)	23
<u>Fuster v. Twp. of Chatham</u> , 447 N.J. Super. (App. Div. 2023)	21
<u>Hammock by Hammock v. Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.</u> , 142 N.J. 356 (1995)	14
<u>Higg-A-Rella Inc v. Cnty. of Essex</u> , 141 N.J. 35 (1995)	43
<u>Home News v. State, Dep't of Health</u> , 144 N.J. 446 (1996)	45
<u>In re Carter</u> , 230 N.J. 258 (2017)	30
<u>Keddie v. Rutgers</u> , 148 N.J. Super. 36 (1997)	43
<u>Kenny v. Byrne</u> , 144 N.J. Super. 243 (App. Div. 1976)	46
<u>Loigman v. Kimmelman</u> , 102 N.J. 98 (1986)	44
<u>Mason v. City of Hoboken</u> , 196 N.J. 51 (2008)	43

<u>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Bergen Cnty. Prosecutor's Off.,</u> 447 N.J. Super. 182 (App. Div. 2016)	28, 29
<u>Paff v. Twp. of Galloway,</u> 229 N.J. 340 (2017)	22
<u>Rivera v. Union Cnty. Prosecutor's Office,</u> 250 N.J. 124 (2022)	43, 44
<u>Simmons v. Mercado,</u> 247 N.J. 24 (2021)	23
<u>State v. Zembreski,</u> 445 N.J. Super. 412.....	38
<u>Sussex Commons Assoc., LLC v. Rutgers,</u> 210 N.J. 531 (2012).....	23
Statutes:	
N.J.S.A. 2C:16-1	10
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.3	16
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118	42
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(c)	25
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)	25
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(l)	26, 27
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(r).....	29, 38, 39
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.3(a)	31
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(d)	37, 39
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(3)(a)	26

N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(3)(c).....	27
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(j)(3)(a) and (c).....	27
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(c)(1).....	31
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.3(a)(6).....	34
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118(q)(3).....	36
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(c)(6)(d).....	39
N.J.S.A. 40A:14-118.5(c)(2)(c)	41
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1	23
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1	23
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-3b.....	22
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(g)	42
N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6.....	23
<u>Rules</u>	
<u>Rule 1:38</u>	14
